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Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of industries in public sector, State-wise and Location- wise;

(b) whether the Government propose to establish any big industry or extend industrial area for heavy industries in the industrial towns of various States; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, location-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) : The number of Industrial Entrepreneur Memoranda (IEMs) filed and Letters of Intent (LOIs)/Direct Industrial Licences (DILs) issued from August, 1991 to June, 2005 was 63491 with proposed investment of Rs. 1706087 crore. Of these, the number of IEMs filed and LOIs/DILs issued to Central and State Government Under takings/State Industrial Development Corporations (SIDCOs) was 769 with proposed investment of Rs.76729 crore. State -wise distribution of investment proposals since August, 1991 is annexed.

(b)&(c) : Under the liberalized Industrial Policy, decision to set up industry depends upon the commercial judgement of the entrepreneur which, in turn, is also based on the initiatives taken by the State Government by way of providing basic infrastructural facilities and other incentives. Industrial Development is primarily the responsibility of the concerned State Government. The Central Government supports the efforts by providing support/incentives under its various Schemes, particularly for development of industrially disadvantageous areas.

ANNEXURE

Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3953 for 23.8.2005.

Statewise Investment Proposals (IEMs+ LOIs + DILs) for the period from August 1991 to June 2005

Name of the State/UTs  Number    Proposed Investment (Rs.Crore)

    Total     By Central Total      By Central
      and State PSUs                  and State PSUs

Andaman & Nicobar 9 0 332 0
Andhra Pradesh   4451  51            161440      1646
Arunachal Pradesh 28 0 285 0
Assam     385  19       9063     2537
Bihar     190   8       4812      881
Chandigarh     40   2        459       78
Chhattisgarh   1396  10     108368      145
Dadra & Nagar Haveli  1879   8      26971       40
Daman & Diu    871   1       5570   6
Delhi     509   3       6553   9
Goa     582   4       7610   4
Gujarat    7799  82     292183     8840
Haryana    3565  22      45529    10675
Himachal Pradesh   652   6       14738       86
Jammu & Kashmir    377   4       5433       47
Jharkhand    567   4      31637       45
Karnataka   2591  64      88875     9967
Kerala     592  63      11628     2913
Lakshadweep 1 0 4 0
Madhya Pradesh   2351  29      59654     2564
Maharashtra   11894  61     268363     3606
Manipur       3   0         10   0
Meghalaya    203   0       2036        0
Mizoram       0   0          0   0


Mizoram       0   0          0   0
Nagaland     14   0      16244   0
Orissa     881  14      99846     2537
Pondicherry    624   7       8509      203
Punjab    2664  93      62145    23715
Rajasthan   2848  22      44807      348
Sikkim      20   3        294       11
Tamil Nadu   5628  57     130417     2421
Tripura      31   0       2134   0
Uttar Pradesh   5584  76     109859     2956
Uttaranchal    739  10      11082      152
West Bengal   3499  46      68791      297
Location in more
than One State 24 0 406 0

Total          63491        769       1706087    76729
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